
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2013 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 26 June 2013 (previously circulated).    
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

 
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting.) 
   
Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   
 
In accordance with Part B, Section 2, of the Code of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.    

  
5. Statement of Accounts 2012/13 (Pages 1 - 104) 
 
 Report of Chief Officer (Resources)   
  
6. Review of Governance and the Annual Governance Statement 2012/13 (Pages 105 - 

127) 
 
7. Local Government Ombudsman - Annual Review 2012/13 (Pages 128 - 132) 
 
 Report of Chief Officer (Governance)  
  

 
 



 

8. Internal Audit Monitoring Report (Pages 133 - 137) 
 
 Report of Internal Audit Manager  
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Malcolm Thomas (Chairman), Peter Williamson (Vice-Chairman), Jon Barry, 

Geoff Knight, Richard Newman-Thompson, Vikki Price and David Whitaker 
 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Paul Aitchison, Roger Dennison, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Geoff Marsland, 

Sylvia Rogerson and Susan Sykes 
 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582068, or email 

jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary - telephone (01524) 582170, or email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Tuesday, 10 September 2013   

 



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
 

Statement of Accounts 2012/13 
18 September 2013 

 
Report of Chief Officer (Resources) 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report seeks Member approval for the 2012/13 audited accounts, to allow the 
completion of financial reporting for last year. 
 

This report is public. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the Committee notes the report for 2012/13 issued by the Council’s External 

Auditors and the letter of representation to be signed by the s151 Officer. 
 
2. That the audited Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31 March 2013 

be approved and that the Chairman signs and dates the Accounts accordingly. 
 
 
REPORT 
 
1.1 In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations, the draft Accounts for 

2012/13 were produced by 28 June and certified by the s151 Officer on that date.  
They were then made available for public inspection and they have also been 
externally audited. 

 
1.2 The outcome of the external audit is set out in the Auditor’s formal report at 

Appendix A. The External Audit Manager will be in attendance at the Committee 
meeting to present the report and answer any questions. 

 
1.3 In summary, the results of the audit are as follows: 
 

− A number of minor presentational changes have been agreed as a result of the 
audit. 

 
− Subject to these changes being adjusted as appropriate within the Accounts, an 

unqualified audit opinion will be issued. 
 

− An unqualified Value for Money (VFM) conclusion 
[...]
which they are entitled.  

Page 104



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
 

Review of Governance and the  
Annual Governance Statement 2012/13 

18 September 2013 
 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To seek the Committee’s approval for the draft Annual Governance Statement for the 
2012/13 financial year. 

 

This report is public 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2012/13 (attached as Appendix 
C) be approved for signing by the Leader of the Council, Chief Executive, 
Section 151 Officer and Monitoring Officer. 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The terms of reference of the Audit Committee include: To monitor the effective 
development and operation of risk management and corporate governance in the 
Council and to oversee the production of the authority’s annual Governance 
Statement and recommend its adoption. (The Constitution, part 3 section 8). 

 Accounts & Audit Regulations  

1.2 In England, the preparation and publication of an annual governance statement in 
accordance with proper practices is necessary to meet a statutory requirement set 
out in Regulation 4(2-4) of the Accounts & Audit (England) Regulations 2011.   

2.0 Report 

2.1 In relation to the production of a Governance Statement, “proper practices” are 
defined as those set out in a framework and guidance issued by CIPFA & SOLACE1 
during 2007, applying from the 2007/08 financial year onwards.  Specifically, the 
Council is required to develop and maintain a Local Code of Corporate Governance 
(the current version was approved by Audit Committee on 19th September 2012) and 
to prepare a Governance Statement in order to report publicly on an annual basis on 
the extent to which the Council complies with its own Code. 

                                                           
1 “Delivering Good Governance in Local Government” – CIPFA & SOLACE 2007 

Agenda Item 6Page 105



 

3.0 Proposal Details 

 Review of Compliance with the Code of Governance 

3.1 A review has been undertaken of the Council’s position and performance against the 
Code of Governance approved in September 2012.  The results of the evaluation 
exercise are demonstrated in the Overview Chart and the Evaluation Summary which 
are attached at Appendix A.  Please note that these will be printed in black and white 
but may be viewed in colour on computer screens.   

3.2 The Code of Corporate Governance consists of a set of seventy-eight elements 
within the following six core principles, which underpin a council's system of 
governance: 

1.  Focusing on the purpose of the authority and on outcomes for the 
community including citizens and service users and creating and 
implementing a vision for the local area 

2.  Members and officers working together to achieve a common purpose with 
clearly defined functions and roles 

3.  Promoting the values of the authority and demonstrating the values of 
good governance through behaviour 

4.  Taking informed and transparent decisions which are subject to effective 
scrutiny and managing risk 

5.  Developing the capacity and capability of members to be effective and 
ensuring that officers – including the statutory officers - also have the 
capability and capacity to deliver effectively 

6.  Engaging with local people and other stakeholders to ensure robust local 
public accountability. 

 Assurance 

3.3 A document compiled to detail the identified “sources” of assurance for each element 
of the Code has again been updated.  Sources of assurance range from a record of 
official policy and strategy documents such as the Constitution to the results of 
reviews such as Internal Audit and External Audit reports, to procedures such as one-
to-one management meetings. 

3.4 This year, individual “assurance statements” have been sought from managers at the 
level immediately below Chief Officer level, in relation to internal control and 
governance arrangements within their areas.  This contrasts with previous years 
when assurance statements were sought from the then Service Heads. This 
assurance has been built in to the overall evaluation. 

 Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit 

3.5 The Accounts & Audit (England) Regulations 2011 include a requirement that local 
authorities undertake an annual review of the effectiveness of their internal audit and 
that this should form a part of the overall review of governance. 

3.6  Whilst compliance with professional standards is clearly important in operating a 
robust service, it is just one in a wide range of factors in effectiveness, defined as the 
extent to which the service delivered meets the organisation’s expectations and adds 
value.  As in previous years, a self-assessment, relating to “characteristics of 
effectiveness” (including compliance with proper practices) has been undertaken and 
is attached at Appendix B.  Elected Members should also consider their own 

Page 106



perceptions and experiences, through the Audit Committee, relating to the work and 
output of internal audit. 

3.7 In conclusion, it is felt that the Audit Committee can take reasonable assurance that 
Internal Audit is operating effectively and can place reliance on its reports and work in 
considering the overall effectiveness of governance arrangements. 

 Governance Review - Evaluation Results 

3.8 Following the last review and update in September 2012, the Code of Governance is 
now comprised of seventy-eight elements (the previous version contained sixty-
seven).  This makes direct comparison with previous years difficult, but the overall 
position is that there have not been any dramatic changes in the evaluation, with 
gradual improvements in a number of areas.  

3.9 The number of factors in which there remains a perceived shortfall in performance is 
9 – the same as in the 2011/12 review.  There is no factor with a perceived shortfall 
of more than one point.  Where a shortfall exists, comments/conclusions are included 
in the evaluation on the current position and any plans to improve arrangements 
during 2012/13 and beyond. 

 The Draft Annual Governance Statement 

3.10 Following the evaluation exercise, the Annual Governance Statement attached at 
Appendix C) has been drafted.   

3.11 The timescale for the production of the Statement coincides with that for the approval 
of the audited financial accounts (i.e. 30 September 2013) and the Statement must 
be approved at a meeting of the Council or delegated committee (i.e. the Audit 
Committee).  The Statement itself follows the statutorily prescribed format, with the 
following headings: 

1. Scope of Responsibility 

2. The Purpose of the Governance Framework 

3. The Governance Framework 

4. Review of Effectiveness 

5. Significant Governance Issues 

 Signatories to the Statement 

3.12 The statutory requirement is that the most senior officer (Chief Executive or 
equivalent) and the most senior member (Leader or equivalent) should sign the 
Statement.  They must be satisfied that the document is supported by reliable 
evidence and accurately reflects the internal control environment. This emphasises 
that the document is about all corporate controls and is not confined to financial 
issues.  As the statement covers the requirements to produce a statement on 
Corporate Governance and on Internal Financial Control, it is recommended that the 
S151 Officer and Monitoring Officer also sign the statement (as has been the case for 
previous years). 

4.0 Details of Consultation  

4.1 As part of the assurance gathering exercise, senior managers have provided an 
assurance statement for their areas of responsibility, with any matters raised being 
considered by Management Team and built in to the evaluation exercise. 

Page 107



5.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 

5.1 As the production of an annual statement is a legislative requirement, no alternative 
options are identified. 

6.0 Conclu
[...]
ouncil is satisfied that these steps will 
address the need for improvements that were identified in the review of effectiveness and 
will monitor their implementation and operation as part of the next governance review. 

 
 
 
 
E Blamire 
Leader of the Council 

 
 
 
 
M Cullinan 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 
 
S Taylor 
Chief Officer (Governance) 
Monitoring Officer 

 
 
 
 
N Muschamp 
Chief Officer (Resources) 
Section 151 Officer 

 

Page 127



AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
 

Local Government Ombudsman –  
Annual Review 2012/13 
18 September 2013 

 
Chief Officer (Governance) 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
To enable the Committee to consider the Local Government Ombudsman’s 
(LGO) Annual Review letter for the year ending 31 March 2013.  
 

This report is public 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That the Ombudsman’s Annual Review letter for 2012/13 be noted 

1.1 Background 
The Local Government Ombudsmen in England provide an accessible and 
responsive complaints service directly to members of the public. The 
Ombudsman helps to make sure that local public services are accountable to 
people that use them by ensuring that local authorities put things right when 
they go wrong.  

 
1.2 Key Issues in 2012/2013 

The LGO’s annual review letter for 2012/13 is appended to this report for 
Members’ information.  Members will note that, this year, only the total number 
of cases has been provided. However, the annual letter next year will provide 
more detailed statistics. 
 

1.3 Complaints against Lancaster City Council 
 

The letter to the Council appended to this report indicates that the Ombudsman 
received 9 complaints against the Council in 2012/13. The figure does not 
include enquiries received or any matters referred prematurely. Members will 
note that this was less than the average of 10 complaints received against 
District/Borough Councils.   
 
For Members’ information, of the 9 complaints; 4 were about planning issues. 
The other complaints related to Health and Housi
[...]
 Internal Audit Manager 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise Members of the latest monitoring position regarding the 2013/14 Internal Audit 
Plan, seek approval for proposed variations to the plan, and update Members on the results 
of recent audits. 
 

This report is public  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That the current monitoring position is noted. 

(2) That the proposed revisions to the audit plan, as set out in the table in §1.2, are 
approved. 

(3) That the allocation of time to undertake work in support of the corporate 
programme of service reviews, as set out in §1.6, is approved. 

(4) That the results of recent audits (sections 2-3 of the report) are noted. 

1.0 Audit Plan Monitoring to 27 August 2013 

1.1 The 2013/14 Internal Audit Plan was approved by the Audit Committee at its meeting 
on 24 April 2013 with some minor adjustments approved at the meeting on  
26 June 2013.  This report is based on the monitoring position up to 27 August 2013 
and a detailed monitoring report as at that date is attached as Appendix A.  In 
summary, the position at that date was as shown in the following table. 

Agenda Item 8Page 133



1.2 Summary of monitoring position at 27 August 2013 

Resources (audit days) 

Area of work Actuals 
to 

27/08/13 

Remain-
ing 

Comm-
itted 

Current 
Plan Variance Proposed 

Plan 

Assurance Work 

Core Financial Systems 29 1 30 100 70 60 
Revenues & Benefits 
Shared Services 6 0 6 60 54 50 

Core Management 
Arrangements 12 12 24 80 56 70 

Risk Based Assurance 
Audits 123 18 141 130 (11) 190 

Follow-Up Reviews 32 28 60 60 0 60 

Sub-Total, Assurance 202 59 261 430 169 430 

 
Consultancy Work 

Support Work 8 10 18 35 17 25 

Ad-Hoc Advice 36 34 70 65 (5) 70 

Sub-Total, Consultancy  44 44 88 100 12 95 

 
Other Work 

Other Duties (Non-Audit) 1 9 10 15 5 10 

Proposal re corporate service review work (see § 1.6) 25 

Work for Other Bodies 2 23 25 25 0 25 

Audit Management 20 30 50 50 0 50 

Sub-Total, Other Work 23 62 85 90 5 110 

 
Contingencies 

Investigations 9 2 11 30 19 30 

General Contingency 0 0 0 40 40 40 

Sub-Total, Contingencies 9 2 11 70 59 70 

 

Total 278 167 445 690 245 705 

 
1.3 The monitoring position takes account of ongoing and planned work commitments.  

This shows that overall, current commitments total 445 days compared with the 
current plan of 690 days, giving an uncommitted resource of 245 days.  This includes 
both the general contingency of 40 days and contingency for investigation work of 30 
days. 

1.4 With non-availability levels (sickness absence, training, etc) having been low during 
the first part of the year a review indicates that 705 chargeable days should be 
achievable for the year, an increase of 15 on the current plan. 

1.5 Within the Assurance Work section, proposals are made to reallocate resources to 
reflect an increased commitment to the Risk Based element of the programme.  The 
total number of days planned on assurance work remains the same. 

Page 134



1.6 Members’ attention is drawn to the proposal for work during the second half of the 
year in support of the corporate programme of service reviews.  The proposal at this 
stage relates specifically to the Internal Audit Manager’s involvement in a planned 
review of council-wide arrangements for processing payroll.  At this point, it is 
proposed to allocate 25 days to be used for this, and other reviews.  This can be met 
from the anticipated increase in chargeable days mentioned above and other minor 
reductions in Support Work and other Non-Audit Duties.  These changes would not 
therefore have any impact on the main programmes of planned audit activity.  
Members are specifically asked to approve this variation to the plan.  

1.7 Other than the proposals set out above, no other significant pressures have been 
identified within the plan and there are no proposals at this stage to utilise any of the 
general contingency. 

2.0 Results of Internal Audit Work to 27 August 2013 

2.1 This report covers audit work and reports issued since the Results of Audit Work 
were last reported to Committee on 26 June 2013.  Summary reports have been 
issued to Members for consideration and are also posted on the Council’s Intranet. 

2.2 The list below gives the assurance opinion issued for areas audited since the last 
meeting. 

 

Audit Title Report Date Assurance Level 

New Audit Reports 

13/0875 Visitor Information Centres 01/07/13 Substantial  
13/0888 Licensing Income 15/07/13 Substantial  
13/0891 Creditors 2013/14 14/08/13 Substantial  
13/0877 Property Related Service Contracts 20/08/13 Limited  

Follow up Reviews 

12/0838 Payroll Systems Replacement 09/08/13 Substantial  

3.0 Matters Arising from Audit Reviews 

3.1 The key conclusions and action points in relation to those reports where a “Limited” 
or “Minimal” assurance opinion has been given are: 

3.2 13/0877 Property Related Service Contracts - (Limited) 

• The management of corporate property related service contracts is to be 
centralised with a view to providing a more co-ordinated approach. 

• Arrangements are to be formalised to ensure that property related 
responsibilities are clearly defined in relation to each of the council's buildings.  

• Policies, procedures, guidance and training requirements are to be reviewed and 
revised. 

• A corporate automated system is to be developed to monitor compliance with 
statutory regulations and/or health and safety requirements.  

• A review is to be carried out with a view to standardising the approach to 
procuring service contracts and maximising economies of scale. 

Page 135



An action plan has been developed, setting out measures to address the issues 
arising from the audit.  Progress will be reviewed and reported to the Audit 
Committee in line with normal follow-up arrangements. 

4.0 Details of Consultation  

4.1 Management Team continues to be consulted in developing the plan. 

5.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 

5.1 The options available to the Committee are either to approve the proposed changes 
to the plan or to propose an alternative course of action. 

6.0 Conclusion 

6.1 There are no unmanageable pressures within the audit plan at present.  Some 
realignment of plan allocations is required to reflect a greater proportion of audit time 
being spent on the risk-based element of the assurance programme.  The 
programme of audits for the rest of the year continues to be developed in 
consultation with senior management. 

 

 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
Not applicable 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None directly arising from this report  

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

None directly arising from this report 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Internal Audit Plan 2013/14 

Contact Officer: Derek Whiteway 
Telephone:  01524 582028 
E-mail: dwhiteway@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: aud/comm/audit/130918IAMon 

 

Page 136



Appendix AInternal Audit Annual Plan 2013/14 - Monitoring to 27 August 2013

Work Allocations 

Job No Title

12/0861 Debt Management - Council Housing 10 0 10

12/0889 Debtors 2013/14 7 1 8

12/0891 Creditors 2013/14 12 0 12

29 1 30 100 70

12/0862 Housing & Council Tax Benefits 2012/13 (Lancaster) 4 0 4

12/0863 Housing & Council Tax Benefits 2012/13 (Preston) 1 0 1

12/0867 Council Tax 2013/13 (Preston) 1 0 1

6 0 6 60 54

12/0846 National Fraud Initiative 2012/13 2 3 5

12/0868 Risk Management 5 1 6

12/0871 HR Systems Replacement - ResourceLink Aurora 0 6 6

12/0879 Annual Governance Review 2012/13 5 2 7

12 12 24 80 56

12/0874 Fees & Charges - Salt Ayre Sports Centre 20 2 22

12/0875 Fees & Charges - Visitor Information Centres 8 0 8

12/0877 C
[...]
 2012/13
	App A Lancaster CC ISA 260 Report 2012-13 FINAL.pdf
	App B Statement of Accounts 2012-13 Post Audit

	6 Review of Governance and the Annual Governance Statement 2012/13
	Review of Governance and the Annual Governance Statement 2012/13 - Appendix A
	Review of Governance and the Annual Governance Statement 2012/13 - Appendix B
	Review of Governance and the Annual Governance Statement 2012/13 - Appendix C

	7 Local Government Ombudsman - Annual Review 2012/13
	Appendix - Ombudsman Report

	8 Internal Audit Monitoring Report
	Internal Audit Monitoring - Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
6.00 P.M.  18TH SEPTEMBER 2013 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Malcolm Thomas (Chairman), Peter Williamson (Vice-Chairman), 

Geoff Knight, Richard Newman-Thompson (for minute nos. 13 (part) to 16 
only) and David Whitaker 

   
 Apologies for Absence: 
  
 Councillor Vikki Price 
  
 Officers in Attendance:  
   
 Nadine Muschamp Chief Officer (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 
 Andrew Clarke Financial Services Manager (for minute nos. 10 to 

13 only) 
 Derek Whiteway Internal Audit Manager 
 Jane Glenton Democratic Support Officer 
   
 Also in Attendance:  
   
 Steve Clark Director, KPMG LLP 
 Richard Lee Manager, KPMG LLP 
 
10 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 26th June 2013 were signed by the Chairman as a 

correct record.  
  
11 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
 There were no items of urgent business.  
  
12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
 Councillor Newman-Thompson arrived towards the beginning of the following 

report.   
  
13 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2012/13  
 
 Committee received the report of the Chief Officer (Resources) seeking Members’ 

approval for the 2012/13 audited accounts to allow the completion of financial reporting 
for last year. 
 
The Chief Officer (Resources) advised that, in accordance with the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations, the draft Accounts for 2012/13 had been produced by 28th June, certified 
by the s151 Officer and made available for public inspection.  The Accounts had been 
externally audited, and Officers and the External Auditors had answered questions from 
the public following their inspection.  The financial outturn had been reported to Cabinet 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 18TH SEPTEMBER 2013 
 

and Budget & Performance Panel. 
 
The audit opinion would be issued, following approval of the Accounts and forwarding of 
a copy of the letter of representation signed by the s151 Officer.  Conclusion of the audit 
would follow and the Accounts would be published by 30th September 2013. 
 
Committee received the report of KPMG LLP, the Authority’s External Auditors.   
  
Steve Clark, Director of KPMG LLP, the Authority’s external auditors, thanked the Chief 
Officer (Resources) and staff for the high quality Accounts and supporting working 
papers, which had been completed within planned timescales.  No material issues had 
been identified in the course of the audit and the Authority had appropriately addressed 
specific risk areas. 
 
Richard Lee, Manager of KPMG LLP, advised that the audit had run smoothly, resulting 
in an unqualified audit opinion, with no material misstatements having been identified.  
There were no adjusted or unadjusted audit differences to report.  A number of 
presentational adjustments had been required to the notes to the Financial Statements 
and these had been agreed with officers and changed in the final version. 
 
An important part of the external audit was the issue of an unqualified opinion around 
value for money (VFM).  Three key VFM risks were outlined.  It was reported that the 
Authority had shown that systems and processes were in place to effectively manage 
risk and secure a stable financial position.  The Authority would need to closely monitor 
progress in addressing specific risks. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Chief Officer (Resources), Steve Clark and Richard Lee of 
KPMG LLP for their reports. 
 
Members considered the details and raised questions on the information reported, which 
were suitably answered. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Knight and seconded by Councillor Whitaker: 
 
“That the recommendations set out in the report be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be clearly carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the report for 2012/13 issued by the Council’s External Auditors and the 

letter of representation to be signed by the s151 Officer be noted. 
 
2. That the audited Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31st March 

2013 be approved and that the Chairman signs and dates the Accounts 
accordingly. 

  
    The Financial Services Manager left at this point.  
 

 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 18TH SEPTEMBER 2013 
 

14 REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE AND THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
2012/13  

 
 Committee received the report of the Chief Executive to seek approval for the draft 

Annual Governance Statement for the 2012/13 financial year. 
 
The Internal Audit Manager reported that a review had been undertaken of the Council’s 
position and performance against the Code of Corporate Governance approved in 
September 2012.  The results of the evaluation exercise were demonstrated in the 
Overview Chart and Evaluation Summary, which were attached as Appendix A to the 
report.   
 
It was reported that, this year, individual ‘assurance statements’ had been sought from 
managers at the level immediately below Chief Officer level in relation to internal control 
and governance arrangements within their areas, in contrast to previous years when 
assurance statements had been sought from Service Heads. 
 
A self-assessment relating to the effectiveness of the internal audit (including 
compliance with proper practices) had been undertaken and was attached as Appendix 
B to the report.  Members were advised that, through Audit Committee, they should also 
consider their own perceptions and experiences relating to the work and output of 
internal audit.   
 
The number of factors in which there remained a perceived shortfall in performance was 
9, which was the same as in the 2011/12 review.  There was no factor with a perceived 
shortfall of more than one point.  Where a shortfall existed, comments and conclusions 
were included in the evaluation on the current position and any plans to improve 
arrangements during 2012/13 and beyond. 
 
It was reported that the Annual Governance Statement, attached as Appendix C to the 
report, had been drafted following the evaluation exercise.  The timescale for the 
production of the Statement, which was to be signed by the Chief Executive and the 
Leader of the Council, was 30th September 2013.  Because the Statement covered the 
requirements to produce a statement covering Corporate Governance and Internal 
Financial Control, it was recommended that the s151 Officer and Monitoring Officer also 
sign the Statement, as in previous years. 
 
Committee noted that, as part of the assurance gathering exercise, senior managers 
had provided an assurance statement for their areas of responsibility.  Areas raised by 
them had been considered by Management Team and built into the evaluation exercise. 
 
In conclusion, it was reported that Committee could take reasonable assurance that 
Internal Audit and the governance arrangements were operating effectively and reflected 
the developments and progress made by the Council during the last twelve months.   
 
Members considered the report and raised questions on the information reported, which 
were suitably answered. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Knight and seconded by Councillor Whitaker: 
 
“That the recommendation set out in the report be approved.” 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 18TH SEPTEMBER 2013 
 

Upon being put to the vote, 5 Members voted in favour of the proposition, with 1 
abstention, whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2012/13 (attached as Appendix C to 
the report) be approved for signing by the Leader of the Council, Chief Executive, s151 
Officer and Monitoring Officer.  

  
15 LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN - ANNUAL REVIEW 2012/13  
 
 Committee received the report of the Chief Officer (Governance) to enable Members to 

consider the Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual Review Letter for the year ending 
31st March 2013.   
 
Appended to the report was the Annual Review Letter for 2012/13 showing a total of 9 
complaints received regarding the Authority.  This was less than the District Council 
average of 10 complaints.  Four complaints had been regarding planning issues.  The 
other complaints related to Health and Housing, Environmental and Revenue Services.  
Four of the 9 cases received had been investigated.  No evidence of maladministration 
had been found in 3 of the cases and a local settlement had been agreed in 1 case. 
 
It was reported that a formal decision had been taken to work with a single Ombudsman 
in future.  Delegations had been amended so that investigators were able to make 
decisions on behalf of the Ombudsman on all local authority and social care complaints 
in England.  In order to be transparent and accountable, the final decision on all 
complaints would be published on the Ombudsman’s website.  An assessment code had 
been introduced to determine the circumstances where complaints would be 
investigated.  The Annual Report and Accounts for 2012/13, ‘Raising the Standards’, 
had been published and was available on the Ombudsman’s website. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Ombudsman’s Annual Review Letter for 2012/13 be noted.  

  
16 INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT  
 
 Committee received the report of the Internal Audit Manager to advise of the latest 

position regarding the 2013/14 Internal Audit Plan, seek approval for proposed variations 
to the plan and update Members on the results of recent audits.  A detailed monitoring 
report, as at 27th August 2013, was attached as Appendix A to the report.   
 
Set out in the report was a summary of the monitoring position at 27th August 2013, 
taking account of ongoing and planned work commitments, and showing an overall 
current commitment of 445 days, compared with the current plan of 690 days, and giving 
an uncommitted resource of 245 days, including the general contingency of 40 days and 
contingency for investigation work of 30 days.   
 
It was reported that a review indicated that 705 chargeable days should be achievable 
for the year, which was an increase of 15 on the current plan.  Proposals were made to 
reallocate resources to reflect an increased commitment to the Risk Based element of 
the programme, with the total number of days planned on assurance work remaining the 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 18TH SEPTEMBER 2013 
 

same. 
 
The proposal for work during the second half of the year in support of the corporate 
programme of service reviews was noted, which related specifically to the Internal Audit 
Manager’s involvement in a planned review of council-wide arrangements for processing 
payroll.  It was proposed that 25 days be allocated for this and other reviews, which 
could be met from the anticipated increase in chargeable days and other minor 
reductions in Support Work and other Non-Audit Duties.   
 
There were no unmanageable pressures within the audit plan at present.  Some 
realignment of plan allocations would be required in relation to the risk-based element of 
the assurance programme.  The programme of audits for the rest of the year would 
continue to be developed in consultation with senior management. 
 
The assurance opinion issued for areas audited since the last meeting, and the key 
action points in relation to those reports where a limited or minimal assurance opinion 
had been given, were set out in the report.   
 
Members considered the report and raised questions, which were suitably answered. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Knight and seconded by Councillor Whitaker: 
 
“That the recommendations set out in the report be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be clearly carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the current monitoring position be noted. 
 
(2) That the proposed revisions to the audit plan, as set out in the table in paragraph 

1.2 of the report, be approved. 
 
(3) That the allocation of time to undertake work in support of the corporate 

programme of service reviews, as set out in paragraph 1.6 of the report, be 
approved. 

 
(4) That the results of recent audits, as set out in sections 2 to 3 of the report, be 

noted. 
 
  

  
 Chairman 

 
(The meeting ended at 6.53 p.m.) 

 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582068, or email 

jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk 
 


